
Date of meeting Monday, 22nd August, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 Guidance Notes (for information)  (Pages 3 - 18)
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 19 - 22)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 23 - 50)

Driver – Mr MJC

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 51 - 60)

Driver – Mr MR

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 61 - 64)

Driver – Mr RH

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 65 - 78)

Driver – Mr AA



9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 79 - 90)

Driver – Mr  IMA

10 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices  

(Pages 91 - 94)

11 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed 
Penalty Notices Outomes  

(Pages 95 - 98)

12 Request from Chair for Videos.  
13 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, S Hambleton 
(Chair), T Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, J Tagg, Walklate and 
Welsh (Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A por
[...]
 reasons, a serious view will be taken of any conviction involving 
dishonesty.  In general, if an application is made within the first 3 to 5 years 
from the date of a conviction or from the date of release from jail where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused.

Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction 
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been 



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 2

imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be 
refused:-

 Theft
 Burglary
 Fraud
 Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social 

Security Administration Act 1992
 Blackmail
 Handling or receiving stolen goods
 Forgery
 Conspiracy to defraud
 Obtaining money or property by deception
 Other deception
 Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the 

above offences

When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

(b) Violence

As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed will generally be required 
before an application is likely to be considered favourably.  The nature and 
seriousness of the offence(s) will be taken into consideration.

In particular:-

(i) An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a 
conviction for an offence of:-

 Murder
 Manslaughter
 M
[...]
art II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and any Hackney 
Carriage Byelaws (The Acts)

One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in ‘The Acts’ is to 
ensure the protection of the public.  For this reason, a serious view will be 
taken of convictions for offences under the legislation, particularly offences of 
illegal plying for hire, when deciding if a person is a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence.



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 6

In particular, an application will normally be refused where an applicant has 
more than one conviction for an offence under ‘The Acts’ in the two years 
preceding the date of the application.

(g) Drunkenness

(i) In a Motor Vehicle

The manner in which drunkenness in a motor vehicle will be dealt with 
is outlined in Motoring Offences at paragraph ‘e’ of these guidelines.

(ii) Not in a Motor Vehicle

Where an applicant has an isolated conviction for drunkenness, this 
need not stop an applicant from getting a licence.  In some cases, a 
warning may be appropriate.  However, where an applicant has a 
number of convictions for drunkenness, it could indicate a medical 
problem, which would require further investigation including a medical 
examination and the possible refusal of a licence.

(h) Spent Convictions

The Council will only take ‘Spent Convictions’ into consideration if it is 
considered they are relevant to the application.

(i) Formal Cautions and Fixed Penalty Notices

For the purposes of these guidelines, the Council will treat Formal Cautions 
issued in accordance with Home Office guidance and fixed penalty notices as 
though they were a conviction before the courts.



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 7

ANNEX (i)

SERIOUS TRAFFIC OFFENCES

CATEGORY ‘A’
Offence Code Offence

Careless Driving
CD40 Causing death through careless driving when unfit through drink
CD50 Causing death through careless driving when unfit through drugs
CD60 Causing death through care
[...]

SP10 Exceeding goods vehicle speed limits
SP20 Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger 

vehicles)
SP30 Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 
SP40 Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit
SP50 Exceeding speed limit on a motorway
SP60 Undefined speed limit offence

TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals
TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines
TS30 Failing to comply with ‘stop’ sign
TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/warden
TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double 

while lines)
TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign
TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 11

PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0 
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 02/08/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bloor, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, T Hambleton, 
Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, Walklate and Welsh

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor Burch

1. GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION) 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: - That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for Mr SM.

Mr SM was given the opportunity to address the Committee

Resolved: That Mr SM be granted a licence for a period of 12 months to allow for 
his conduct to be monitored and that Mr SM be required to return to this Committee 
within 12 months for a review. 

.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Resolved: That consideration of an application by Mr MAK be deferred to allow 
for him to attend the Committee.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report for a new driver application from Mr SK.

Mr SK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 02/08/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Resolved: That, due to the nature, number and severity of the convictions, Mr 
SK’s application for a dual driving badge be refused.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report for a new driver application for Mr ADC for 
conversion of his existing Private Hire drivers licence to a dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle drivers licence. 

Mr ADC and was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That due to the nature and severity of the offence the Committee saw 
no reason to depart from its policy and agreed that Mr ADC’s application for a dual 
driving badge be refused and that his existing Private Hire drivers badge be revoked.

.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a renewal driver application from Mr 
AA.

Mr AA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, due to the nature of the offence, Mr AAs application for a licence 
be refused.

10. OPEN REPORTS FROM OFFICERS 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

The Head of Environmental Health Services presented this report which informed 
members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Environmental Health 
Service in 2015/2016 together with the priorities for 2016/17.

Members of the Committee thanked the officer for the report which explained the 
work undertaken by the Service as a whole and indicated the plans for the future. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

12. TRANSFER OF A DRIVERS LICENCE TO DUAL BADGE 

The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which referred to a decision 
which had been made in April 2016 to stop issuing separate private hire and hackney 
carriage driver’s licences.

As part of this change a driver was able to apply for the transfer of their existing 
drivers badge to a dual badge for a fee of £30 and was not required to complete the 
full application process.  

The demand for this discretionary service to be carried out had been higher than 
anticipated and was placing a burden on the service, particularly as the 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 02/08/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

administrative work was similar to that undertaken for a full application. In addition 
this transfer process relied upon information which may be out of date.    

In view of this it was considered that the transfer of an existing drivers licence to a 
dual badge under the current scheme be temporarily suspended until 1 April 2017 
pending a further review.  The report clarified that this course of action would not 
prevent a driver who wished to hold a full dual badge from making an application for 
a full 3 year licence, which for an existing driver would mean the surrender of his 
current licence in favour of the granting of a dual one.

Resolved: - (i) That the Council temporarily suspends the activity of 
transferring existing driver’s private hire, hackney carriage or 
both drivers’ badges into a dual licence with immediate effect 
until April 2017.

(ii) That the Council only processes full applications for 
dual drivers badges

(iii) That valid applications received by the date of this 
decision continue to be processed

(iv) That further updater report be presented to Committee

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair













































































CLASSIFICATION: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

1. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005
FIXED PENALTY NOTICES

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio Environment and Recycling

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within 
the borough.

Recommendations

That the report be received.  

Reasons

Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the 
law and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance 
states clearly that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a 
successful penalty system. Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to 
reflect this success.

1. Background

1.1 During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering. The 
offenders were approached and advised with regard to the appropriate 
legislation and their details were then recorded by an enforcement officer. 

1.2 It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard litter, 
however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are given the 
opportunity to discharge their liability by payment of a fixed penalty. The 
followin
[...]
have pride in 
the borough and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and 
pleasant by reducing waste.

 The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental 
hazards.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications

5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005 place duties on the Council and provide powers of 
enforcement. 

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report.

7. Financial and Resource Implications

           The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings.
           
8. Major Risks  

8.1 Non payment

The non-payment of fines would need to be considered seriously. If a non-
payment culture were allowed to develop the Authority would be in disrepute 
with the residents and members, undermining confidence in a service which 
aims to improve the quality of the environment.



CLASSIFICATION: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3




	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1 Mr MJC App A
	1 Mr MJC App B
	1 Mr MJC App C

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr MR App A
	2 Mr MR App B

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr AA App A
	4 Mr AA App B
	4 Mr AA App C

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr IMA App A
	5 Mr IMA App B
	5 Mr IMA App C
	5 Mr IMA App D

	10 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	11 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices Outomes



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 22/08/16

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd August, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Apologies

Allport, Bloor, Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, Walklate and 
Welsh

Nesta Barker and Paul Washington

Councillor(s) L Hailstones, P Hailstones and T Hambleton

1. GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION) 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August. 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report which requested that an existing hackney 
carriage drivers badge be reviewed following complaints relating to the conduct of Mr 
MJC and action taken by Stoke on Trent City Council. 

Resolved: That the Hackney Carriage drivers badge of Mr MJC be revoked with 
immediate effect.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered an application for a dual Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicle drivers licence received from Mr MR.

Mr MR was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That due to the nature, number and severity of the convictions, the 
Committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and agreed that Mr MR’s 
application for a new drivers badge be refused.



Public Protection Committee - 22/08/16

2

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report concerning Mr RH who holds a dual Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle drivers licence.

Resolved: That due to the nature and severity of the offence the Committee saw 
no reason to depart from its policy and agreed that Mr RH’s dual drivers badge be 
revoked with immediate effect.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered an application from Mr AA to convert his existing drivers 
badge to a dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle drivers licence. The 
report set out that Mr AA had failed to notify the Council of his driving convictions 
which was contrary to the conditions of his licence.

Resolved: That the dual drivers badge be issued to Mr A together with a warning 
letter as to his future conduct.  It was also stated that if there were any further 
breaches of the policy he would be referred back to the Public Protection Committee 
to consider his licence.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report relating to a new driver application received from 
Mr IMA for a dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers licence.  

Mr IMA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.  

Resolved: That due to the nature and severity of the offences the Committee saw 
no reason to depart from its policy and agreed that Mr IMAs application for a dual 
drivers badge be refused.

10. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which advised members of 
action taken in respect of littering offences within the borough and sought 
authorisation to institute legal proceedings against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders 
as set out in the Appendix A.

Resolved: That authority be given for the instigation of the legal proceedings in 
relation to the cases listed in Appendix A.

11. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES OUTOMES 

The Head of Environmental Health Services submitted a report which advised the 
Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within the borough.

.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

12. REQUEST FROM CHAIR FOR VIDEOS. 



Public Protection Committee - 22/08/16

3

Safeguarding.

Following a request by the Chair, members viewed the short video entitled ‘Chelsea’s 
Choice’ which highlighted the impact of child sexual exploitation.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm


